

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO,
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF	:	
OHIO, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	Case No. 1:23-cv-2414
	:	
v.	:	JUDGE BRIDGET M. BRENNAN
	:	
FRANK LAROSE, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants,</i>	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL	:	
COMMITTEE, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i>	:	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing for Every Claim. 1

II. Congress Validly Enacted Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act..... 3

III. Defendants’ Repeated Arguments Fail..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	8
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	7
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Ark. 2022).....	9
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	3, 4
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	9
<i>Disability Rts. N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2022 WL 2678884 (E.D.N.C. July 11, 2022)	7
<i>DNC v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	10
<i>Doe v. DeWine</i> , 910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. __ (June 13, 2024)	2, 3
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	8
<i>Havens Realty v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	2, 3

Hawkins v. DeWine,
968 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2020)7

Jones v. City of Monroe,
341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003)8

Kareem v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
95 F.4th 1019 (6th Cir. 2024)1

Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.,
224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000)6

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
618 F. Supp. 3d 504 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....4

Laird v. Air Carrier Engine Serv.,
263 F.2d 948 (5th Cir. 1959)10

Mote v. City of Chelsea,
284 F. Supp. 3d 863 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....2

Murphy v. NCAA,
584 U.S. 453 (2018).....6

MX Grp. v. City of Covington,
293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002)1

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)1, 2

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)2, 3

Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron,
995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)2

PLIVA v. Mensing,
564 U.S. 604 (2011).....7

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)9

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....9

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....4

Rodgers v. Bryant,
942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)10

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....7

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....4, 5, 6

United States v. Alabama,
778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015)7

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....3

Williams v. Union Carbide Corp,
790 F.2d 552 (6th Cir. 1986)10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 46

Regulations

28 C.F.R. 35.1308

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 80110

Dockets

Disability Rts. Miss. v. Fitch, No. 3:23-cv-350 (S.D. Miss.).....7

Disability Rts. N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, No. 5:21-cv-361 (E.D.N.C.).....7

Other Authorities

*Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civ. and
Const. Rts. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1982)*5

S. Rep. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)4, 6

Unable, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, <https://perma.cc/HX83-B473>.....8

*Voting Rights Act: Hearing on S. 53, S. 1761, S. 1975, S. 1992, and H.R. 3112
Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th
Cong. (1982)*5
